TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTM ORDINARY, PART-1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION
T
o

W

" Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
o 1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated January 15, 2025 along with
;, revised tariff components regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of National Power.

While effcctmg the Decision, the conoerned entities including Central Power Purchasmg

;.. » the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

{Wasim Anwar mader)
chlstrar "

Islamabad, the o"] day of February, 2025 . -

SRO. . !B  (@)/2025.- In pursuance of Proviso-ii of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the .

8 Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of oy

EX T

% Parks Management Company (Private) Limited for its power project at Haveli Bahadar Shah for .- S
The quarter January - March 2025 on account of US CPI, N-CPI , Exchange Rate and KIBOR S,




T R S

¢ M _ Quarterly Indexation/Adjastment
i Canes? No. NEPRA/TRE-358/NPPMCL-2016

Pursuant to the Authority’s decision dated February 19, 2020 in the matter of tariff adjustments at
Commercial Operation Date ( COD) of National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited for
its Power Project at Haveli Bahadar Shah (hereinafter “NPPMCL-HBS”), decision of the Authority dated
May 20, 2020 notified vide S.R.O. No. 484(1)/202] in the matter of Review Motion against COD decision,
decision of the Authority dated February 18, 2021 in the matter for revision of ROE component and the
decision of the Authority dated March 10, 2021 notified vide S.R.O. No. 1041(1)7/2023 on August 09, 2023
in the matter of change of base year 2007-2008 to base year 2015-16 for Consumer Price Index (CPI) for
indexation of fixed and variable O&M (Local) components, the relevant tariff components are required fo
be adjusted on account of US CPI, N-CPj, Exchange Rate and KIBOR variation. .

The Authority in its collective and joint wisdom considering all aspects decided with consensus as under;
which will be hereafter called as decision of Authority in the matter:-

“Indexation/adjustment for January-March 2025 quarter has been made in the tariff components in
accordance with the requisite indexation/adjustment mechanism stipulated in the decision(s) of
the Authority. The revised components are indicated hereunder shall be immediately applicable.”

Reference Revised
May 20, 2020 Jan - Mar 2025
Tariff Components Feb 18,2021 & | Quarter
Mar 10,2021 | .
RLNG | HSD RLNG | HSD
Capacity Charge (Rs./kKW/hr):
Fixed O&M - Local 0.0305 0.0348 | 0.0618 0.0705
Fixed O&M - Foreign 0.1179 0.1345 0.3912 0.4463
| Cost of Working Capital 0.0704 |  0.0804 0.3129 0.3570
ROE _ 0.2512 03323 0.7706 0.8793
DebtRepayment . * -~ "~ | 05772| 06536 05772 | - 006586 |- .
InterestCharges .~ -~~~ -~ | 02000]. 02782 03255 | - 03714 |- . 1 -
| TPotal - - L2872 146881 T 20436% [T 27mT |t L

Energy Charge (Ro/loWh)y: T
VaﬁableO&M-Forgim-__f R 0.1205 | . 01563 |  03999] 05186 -,

. Mathar NEZ'REna(nsc) '

Engr. Magsopd Anwar Khan

Co-7 Member” ) ' - 'Member - -
: S A,

EngrRaﬁqueAhmedShaﬂ(h S T T Amina Abmted” o




Natmnal iner Parks Management Company (Private) Limited

Annex-I

Have[i Bahadar Shah Power Project
‘ Quarterly Indexation/Adjustment of Tariff

Referenr,e ++- * Revised
A e o ‘May 20,2020 Jan - Mar 2025
.« » Tariff Components . ... .. Feh 18,2021 & Quarter Indexation
S ‘Mar 10,2021 /|-

N AR TS RLNG 1 HSD- 'RL'NG [ HsD

E‘ﬁ,pacity Charge (Rs I’kWihr) BER KRR

IHied O&M - Local - : 7'00305, -5;0.03.43':,; . ;0.0618|  0.0705 N-CPI Local

" [Pixéd O&M - Foreign 01079 |- 0.1345 | ~0.3912 0.4463 US CPI & Rs/US$
- {Cost bfWorkmg Capxtal 0,0704 | 0.0804-{: - 0.3129 0.3570 KIBOR & Fuel Price.
~{ROE “ 0.2912 |.+03323% - 0.7706 0.8793 Rs./US$

. DebtRepayment 057712 | 0.6586'1 . 0.5772 0.6586 -

| Interest Cha:gcs | 02000 022823 03255 0.3714 KIBOR
VilTetal ot ] 1,2872." 1.4'688 4. -2.4391 2.7831

Energy Clggg (Rs, Wh) . i s T

. {Variable O&M - Foreign - _.] 0. 1205 l o 1563., 0.3999]  0.5186 US CPI & Rs./US$
“+{Indexation Values: - ' T Source

;|ExchangeRate Rs/USD) .. 105.380 .._105.3307: -778.85 578.85| NBP - Revised rate of Dec 31, 2024

Us CPL (Ail Urban Consumers) '251.588] -251.588 | . - 315.493 315.493| U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics - Revised value of Nov 2024
- IN-CPI (Local) . ' 131.010 - 131010 265.460 265.460| Pakistan Bureau of Statistics - Revised value of Nov 2024
\ 3Mon1hl:yKIBOR 6.500% 6.500%} - 12.14% 12.14%] SBP - Revised rate of Dec 31, 2024

, 'PnnmpaJOutstandmg(Rs Mxlhon) .. |.23,356.35 | 23,356.35

Fueance(RsJNm/IBTU&R,stﬁer) 124996 ."98.76.35' '3,375 96 240.71
C o HoursmtherQuarter fo - 2,160 2,160 |

Based on the da,ta dec}ared by Nanonal Power Parks Management Company Private Limited (NPPMCL-HBS).




‘National Electric Power:Regulatory Aufhority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026

Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/TRF-100/Notifications/ 2]’ 2 { -3 ?‘ February 07, 2025

The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi,

Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
enclosed please find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detalil
for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

S Decision Isspance No.
No., and Date

1. | Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff | 398-402
of National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited for its | 15-01-2025
Power Project at Haveli Bahadur Shah for the quarter January - March 2025
2. | Decision of the Authority regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff |  404-408
of National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited for its | 15-01-2025
Power Project at Balloki for the quarter January - March 2025

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its
publication.

Encl: 02 Notifications WQS‘P}/UU \-kUbULD"d

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

CC:
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 East, AK Fazl-e-Hag Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power
Division, ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad


http://www.nepra.ora.pk
mailto:info@neDra.ora.pk

